User's Guide
SLOU197A–October 2008–Revised December 2008
TAS5701EVM PurePath Digital™ 2.1 Channel Evaluation
Module
This manual describes the operation of the TAS5701EVM evaluation module from Texas Instruments.
Contents
1 Overview ...................................................................................................................... 2
1.1 TAS5701EVM Features............................................................................................ 2

10 Transistor NPN 50V Q3 1 Diodes, Inc. DDTC143TCA-7 Digi-Key DDTC143TCADITR DDTC143TCADICT
PreBiased/4.7K 100mA
SOT23-DBV3
11 Transistor PNP 50V Q1, Q2, Q4, Q5, Q6 5 Diodes, Inc. DDTA143TCA-7 Digi-Key DDTA143TCADITR DDTA143TCADICT
PreBiased/4.7K 100mA
SOT23-DBV3
DO NOT SOLDER ITEM 12 DIRECTLY TO BOARD. INSERT ITEM 12 INTO SOCKETS OF ITEM 66 ONLY.
12 Crystal, 12.288MHz, HC49US Y1 1 ECS ECS-122.8-S-4 Digi-Key X174 NONE
13 LED, Blue SMD0603 LED3 1 Lite-On Trading LTST-C190CBKT Digi-Key 160-1432-2 160-1432-1
14 LED, Green SMD0603 LED1, LED2, LED4, 5 Lite-On Trading SML-LX0603SUGW-TR Digi-Key 67-1693-2 67-1693-1
LED5, LED7
15 LED, Orange SMD0603 LED6 1 Sharp GM1JJ35200AE Digi-Key 425-1811-2 425-1811-1
Microelectronics
16 LED, Red SMD0603 LED8, LED9, LED10 3 Lite-On Trading LTST-C190CKT Digi-Key 160-1181-2 160-1181-1
CAPACITORS
17 CAP 33 pF 50V Cerm 0603 NPO C64, C65 2 Panasonic ECJ-1VC1H330J Digi-Key PCC330ACVTR PCC330ACVCT
18 CAP 4700pF 50V Cerm 0603 C42, C43, C61 3 Panasonic ECJ-1VB1H472K Digi-Key PCC1780TR PCC1780CT
X7R
19 CAP 0.01µF 16V Cerm 0603 X7R C76, C78 2 Murata GRM188R71C103KA01D Digi-Key 490-1525-2 490-1525-1
Electronics
20 CAP 0.01µF 50V Cerm 0603 X7R C7, C17, C20, C21, 5 Panasonic ECU-V1H103KBV Digi-Key PCC103BVTR PCC103BVCT
C22
21 CAP 0.047µF 16V Cerm 0603 C10, C41, C77, C86 4 Panasonic ECJ-1VB1C473K Digi-Key PCC1758TR PCC1758CT
X7R
22 CAP 0.068µF 16V Cerm 0603 C63 1 Panasonic ECJ-1VB1C683K Digi-Key PCC1760TR PCC1760CT
X7R
23 CAP 0.1µF 16V Cerm 0603 X7R C5, C8, C11, C25, C37, 21 Panasonic ECJ-1VB1C104K Digi-Key PCC1762TR PCC1762CT
C38, C44, C45, C50,
C54, C55, C66, C67,
C68, C70, C71, C73,
C80, C81, C82, C83
24 CAP 0.1µF 50V Cerm 0603 X7R C9 1 Murata GRM188R71H104KA93D Digi-Key 490-1519-2 490-1519-1
25 CAP 4.7µF 6.3V Cerm 0603 X5R C13 1 TDK Corp. C1608X5R0J475M Digi-Key 445-1417-2 445-1417-1
26 CAP 0.1µF 50V Cerm 0805 X7R C12, C19, C27, C34 4 Panasonic ECJ-2YB1H104K Digi-Key PCC1840TR PCC1840CT
27 CAP 0.033µF 50V Cerm 1206 C18, C26, C28, C33 4 Panasonic ECU-V1H333KBW Digi-Key PCC333BTR PCC333BCT
X7R
28 CAP 0.1µF 50V Cerm 1206 X7R C15, C23, C29, C35 4 Panasonic ECJ-3VB1H104K Digi-Key PCC104BTR PCC104BCT
29 CAP 1.0µF 50V Cerm 1206 X7R C16, C24, C30, C31 4 TDK Corp. C3216X7R1H105K Digi-Key 445-1423-2 445-1423-1
30 CAP 1.0µF 50V METAL C46, C48, C49, C79 4 EPCOS B32529C5105J Digi-Key 495-1087 B32529C105J
POLYESTER FILM MKT
31 CAP 1µF 50V RAD ALUM ELEC C58, C59 2 Panasonic EEU-FC1H1R0 Digi-Key P10312 NONE
FC
32 CAP 10µF 16V RAD ALUM C6, C36, C51, C52, 12 Panasonic ECE-A1CKG100 Digi-Key P910 NONE
ELEC KGA C53, C60, C69, C72,
C74, C75, C84, C85
SLOU197A–October 2008–Revised December 2008 TAS5701EVM PurePath Digital™ 2.1 Channel Evaluation Module 13
Submit Documentation Feedback
Board Layout, Bill of Materials and Schematics www.ti.com
Table 5. Bill of Materials for TAS5701EVM (continued)
Item Description RefDes Qty MFR MFR:Part No. Vendor Vendor Part No. ALT Part No.
33 CAP 47µF 16V RAD ALUM C4, C47, C56 3 Panasonic EEU-FC1C470 Digi-Key P11196 NONE
ELEC FC
34 CAP 180µF 50V RAD ALUM C1, C2, C3, C62 4 Panasonic EEU-FC1H181L Digi-Key P10324 NONE
ELEC FC ROHS
RESISTORS
35 RES 0.0 Ω 1/16W 5% SMD 0603 R10, R19, R20, R27, 8 Panasonic ERJ-3GEY0R00V Digi-Key P0.0GTR P0.0GCT
R34, R35, R37, R38
36 RES 3.3 Ω 1/16W 5% SMD 0603 R11, R13, R14, R15 4 Yageo 9C06031A3R30JLHFT Digi-Key 311-3.3GTR 311-3.3GCT
37 RES 47 Ω 1/16W 5% SMD 0603 R8, R16, R30, R43, 8 Yageo 9C06031A47R0JLHFT Digi-Key 311-47GTR 311-47GCT
R44, R47, R48, R57
38 RES 75.0 Ω 1/16W 1% SMD R49 1 Panasonic ERJ-3EKF75R0V Digi-Key P75.0HTR P75.0HCT
0603
39 RES 100 Ω 1/16W 5% SMD 0603 R58, R59, R64, R65 4 Yageo 9C06031A1000JLHFT Digi-Key 311-100GTR 311-100GCT
40 RES 332 Ω 1/16W 1% SMD 0603 R2, R5, R26, R55, R56, 6 Panasonic ERJ-3EKF3320V Digi-Key P332HTR P332HCT
R71
41 RES 392 Ω 1/10W 1% SMD 0603 R45, R72 2 Panasonic ERJ-3EKF3920V Digi-Key P392HTR P392HCT
42 RES 470 Ω 1/10W 5% SMD 0603 R7, R9, R40 3 Panasonic ERJ-3GEYJ471V Digi-Key P470GTR P470GCT
43 RES 510 Ω 1/10W 5% SMD 0603 R28 1 Yageo 9C06031A5100JLHFT Digi-Key 311-510GTR 311-510GCT
44 RES 680 Ω 1/10W 5% SMD 0603 R42 1 Yageo 9C06031A6800JLHFT Digi-Key 311-680GTR 311-680GCT
45 RES 1 kΩ 1/16W 5% SMD 0603 R21, R22, R23, R24, 6 Yageo 9C06031A1001JLHFT Digi-Key 311-1.0KGTR 311-1.0KGCT
R25, R54
46 RES 2.00 kΩ 1/16W 1% SMD R67 1 Panasonic ERJ-3EKF2001V Digi-Key P2.00KHTR P2.00KHCT
0603
47 RES 2.49 kΩ 1/16W 1% SMD R62 1 Panasonic ERJ-3EKF2491V Digi-Key P2.49KHTR P2.49KHCT
0603
48 RES 4.99 kΩ 1/16W 1% SMD R31, R41, R46 3 Panasonic ERJ-3EKF4991V Digi-Key P4.99KHTR P4.99KHCT
0603
49 RES 7.50 kΩ 1/16W 1% SMD R68 1 Panasonic ERJ-3EKF7501V Digi-Key P7.50KHTR P7.50KHCT
0603
50 RES 10 kΩ 1/16W 5% SMD 0603 R18, R33, R39, R51, 9 Panasonic 9C06031A1002JLHFT Digi-Key 311-10KGTR 311-10KGCT
R52, R53, R63, R69,
R70
51 RES 18.2 kΩ 1/10W 1% SMD R17 1 Yageo 9C06031A1822FKHFT Digi-Key 311-18.2KHTR 311-18.2KHCT
0603
52 RES 22.1 kΩ 1/16W 1% SMD R1 1 Panasonic ERJ-3EKF2212V Digi-Key P22.1KHTR P22.1KHCT
0603
53 RES 249 kΩ 1/16W 1% SMD R61 1 Panasonic ERJ-3EKF2493V Digi-Key P249KHTR P249KHCT
0603
54 RES 1.00 MΩ 1/16W 1% SMD R66 1 Panasonic ERJ-3EKF1004V Digi-Key P1.00MHTR P1.00MHCT
0603
55 RES 0.0 Ω 1/10W 5% SMD 0805 R29, R60 2 Panasonic ERJ-GEY0R00V Digi-Key P0.0ATR P0.0ACT
56 RES 3.3 Ω 1/10W 5% SMD 0805 R32 1 Panasonic ERJ-6RQJ3R3V Digi-Key P3.3BTR P3.3BCT
57 RES 0.0 Ω 1/8W 5% SMD 1206 R50 1 Panasonic ERJ-8GEY0R00V Digi-Key P0.0ETR P0.0ECT
58 RES 3.3 Ω 1/4W 5% SMD 1206 R6 1 Panasonic ERJ-8RQJ3R3V Digi-Key P3.3PTR P3.3PCT
59 RES 4.7 Ω 1/8W 5% SMD 1206 R36 1 Panasonic ERJ-8RQJ4R7V Digi-Key P4.7PTR P4.7PCT
60 RES 10 Ω 1/4W 5% SMD 1206 R3, R4, R12 3 Yageo 9C12063A10R0JLHFT Digi-Key 311-10ETR 311-10ECT
INDUCTORS
61 Inductor, series 11RHBP, 15UH L1, L2, L3, L4 4 Toko America A7503AY-150M Toko America A7503AY-150M NONE
HEADERS, JACKS AND CRYSTAL SOCKETS